(b) Recreational vehicle parks shall be allowed pursuant to section 12-124 and
          are subject to the following standards:

(1) No recreational vehicle park shall exist on a single parcel that is less than
          three (3) acres in size.

(2) Density.
a. There shall be a minimum distance of one (1) mile, (five thousand two hundred

eighty (5,280) feet), from one (1) parcel containing a permitted recreational
          vehicle park to another parcel containing a permitted recreational vehicle park,
          this distance being measured using property boundaries of the least distance
          between the parcels.